
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



NINETY-NINTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1385 

House of RepresentatiYes, May 27, 1959 
Filed for Printing- or Reproduction by Mr. Stanley of Bangor. Printed 

under Rule 36. 
HARVEY R PEASE, Clerk. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
FIFTY-NINE 

HOUSE A11ENDNIEXT "A" to H. P. 973, L. D. 1384, Bill, "An Act to Ap­
propriate Moneys for Capital Improvements, Construction, Repairs, Equip­
ment, Supplies and Furnishings for Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1960 and 
June 30, 196r and to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in the Amount 
of Six Million Dollars." 

Amend said Bill in the title by striking out the last 3 words and inserting 
in place thereof the following words: 'Three Million Dollars.' 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER A, under the caption "Farmington 
State Teachers College" by inserting after the line "Renovations to Purington 
Hall 158,775 -", the line 'Home Economics and Science Building 

841 ,500 ' 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER A, by striking out the following: 

"Fort Kent State Normal School 
Demolition of Cyr Hall 6,500 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER A, under the caption, "Finance and 
Administration, Department of 

Bureau of Public Improvements" by striking out the lines: 

"Removal of Shirt Factory 
"Renoyations-State House 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER A, 
Commission" by striking out the lines: 

"Acquisition of Land 
Crescent Beach Land Acquisition 

under 

$ 5,000 
234,000 

the caption 

260,600 

-" and 

"State Park 

" 



2 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1385 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER A, 
Commission" by striking out the lines: 

under the caption "State Park 

"Expansion of Camden Hills State Park 
"Work and Recreation Camp-Sebago 54,100 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER A, under the caption "State Police" 
by striking out the line: 

"Addition to Headqnarters $148,200 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER A by correcting the totals and sub­
totals therein affected by the adoption of this amendment. 

Further amend said Bill in section I of CHAPTER B by striking out the 
figure "$6,000,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '$3,000.000' and by 
inserting before the last sentence a new sentence to read as follows: 'Said bonds 
shall be payable at the State Treasury within 6 years from the date of issue.' 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B under the caption "Adjutant Gen­
eral, Department of" by striking out the following lines: 

"Saco Armory 
Locker Room 

Bath Armory 
Ventilator 

Brunswick Armory 
Gun Pit Lights 

Rumford Armory 
Driveway 

All Units 
Oil Conversion 

455 

1,500 

$ 2.61 5 

370 

1,000" 

Further amencl said Bill in CHAPTER B by striking out all of the following 
lines: 

"Agriculture, Department of 
Shop and Storage 

Total Agriculture, Department of 
Civil Defense and Public Safety 

Warehouse 

Total Civil Defense and Safety 
Economic Development, Department of 

Museum, Phase #2 

184,000 

82,Ioo 

82,100 

17,800 

Total Economic Development, Department of 17,800 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B under the caption 
partment of 

Aroostook State Teachers College" by striking out the line: 
"Remodel Merriman House 

" 
"Education, De-



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1385 3 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B under the caption "Education, De­
partment of" by striking out all of the following lines: 

"Farmington State Teachers College 
Home Economics and Science Building 841,500 

Fort Kent State Normal School 
Gymnasium Renovations 
Women's Dormitory 

Sub-total 

221,900 
56.600 

56,600" 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B under the caption "Education, De­
partment of" by striking out the following lines: 

"Maine Vocational Technical Institute 
Addition-Welding Shop 10,600 

Classroom Building 110,600 

Sub-total 10,600 IIO/lOO" 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B by striking out all of the paragraph 
captioned "Finance and Administration, Department of" which reads as fol­
lows: 

"Finance and Administration, Department of 
Bureau of Public Improvements 

Blaine House Interior 
Blaine House Grounds 
Capital Grounds 

Total Finance and Administration, 
Departrnent of 

26,900 

2,300 

8,700 

37,900 

1,500 

1,500" 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B under the caption "Institutional 
Service, Department of 

Augusta State Hospital" by striking out the lines: 

"Lock System Replacement 
\Vindows and Frames 

6,000 

10,500 

6,000 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B uncler the caption "Institutional 
Service, Department of" hy striking out the following lines: 

"Bangor State Hospital 
Sun Porches-"C" and "E" 10,000 

Addition-Administrative Offices 
and Storage Area 160,200 

Suh-total 160,200 10,000" 

and under the paragraph entitled "Pineland Hospital and Training Center" by 
striking out the line "Staples Hall 28,100" 



4 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1385 

and uncler the paragraph entitled "School for Girls" by striking out the line 

"\Valk-in Ref rig-era tor 1,800" 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B by striking out all under the caption 
"Maine Maritime Academy" which reads as follows: 

"Maine Maritime Academy 
Classroom and Corridor 166,100 

Total Maine Maritime Academy 166,100 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B, under the caption "State Park 
Commission" by striking out the line: 

"l\Iinor Park Improvements-Sebago 5,300 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B under the caption "University of 
Maine" by striking out the following lines: 

"Sewage Disposal 578,760 
Service Building "A" and "B" 218,000 

Further amend said Bill in CHAPTER B by correcting the totals and sub­
totals therein affected hy the adoption of this amendment. 

Further amend said Bill in section 8 of CHAPTER B by striking out in the 
:mcl paragTaph the words "Six Million Dollars" and inserting in place thereof 
the "'orels 'Three Million Dollars' 


